the impairment test results related to the contingent uncertainty, which, among other things, makes it particularly difficult to
make forecast estimates.

For CGUs that present residual values of intangibles with indefinite useful lives, the impact on the value in use of an increase
of up to 50 bps in discount rates or a decrease of up to 50 bps in the growth rate for terminal value purposes was verified. No
events of impairment would emerge in any of the CGUs tested, even in the event of an increase of 50 bps in the discount
rates, or a similar decrease in the “g” rate. This last assumption is considered unlikely given the extremely low value of the “g”
rate (just over 1%) used for this impairment test.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity (in percentage terms) of the value in use of the CGUs that present residual
intangible assets with indefinite useful lives to changes in the “g” rate or discounting rate of -/+10 basis points, as well as a
reduction in the cash flows used for terminal value purposes of 10%.

122

Explanatory notes – Balance sheet aggregates

Sensitivity CHANGE IN VALUE IN USE

Sensitivity
to growth rate "g"

- 10 bps

Sensitivity
to discount rate

+ 10 bps

Sensitivity
to Terminal value

cash flows
- 10%

   CGU

Banca dei Territori -0.99% -1.23% -11.91%
Corporate and Investment Banking -0.89% -1.13% -12.17%
Insurance -1.00% -1.25% -4.94%
Asset Management -0.92% -1.15% -5.32%
Private Banking -0.89% -1.13% -5.96%
Autostrade Lombarde (1) n.a. n.a. n.a.

(1) The recoverable amount of the Autostrade Lombarde CGU was not determined based on its value in use, rather on the fair value of the
company determined on the basis of the price of sale of the equity investment indicated in the purchase and sale agreement signed with
Aleàtica S.A.U. on 26 June 2020.

Based on the table above, changes in discount rates (increasing) or growth rates (decreasing) within 10 bps would lead to a
general decrease in the values in use ranging between 0.89% and 1.25%. Regarding the cash flows considered for the
purpose of the terminal value, a 10% decrease of the same would lead to reductions in the values in use ranging between